
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304570 E: amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Thursday 1 November 2012 
Time:   10 am 
Venue: Council House (Next to Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor Bowie, Chair 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Browne, Sam Davey, Jordan, Rennie, Singh, Stark, Kate Taylor and Tuohy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
 
 
Bob Coomber 
Interim Chief Executive 

 

 

 Bob Coomber 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 23 October 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting on 20 September 2012. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
 The Panel will monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. 16-19 BURSARY FUND   (Pages 9 - 12) 
  
 The panel to receive a report on bursary funding. 
  
7. ALTERNATIVE COMPLEMENTARY EDUCATION 

(ACE) PROVISION   
(Pages 13 - 24) 

  
 The panel to receive a report on Alternative Complementary Education (ACE) provision. 
  
8. COMMISSIONING OF SCHOOL LIBRARIES   (Pages 25 - 26) 
  
 The panel will receive a report on the commissioning of school libraries. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 



 

9. CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND 
MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH - VERBAL 
UPDATE   

 

  
 The panel to receive an update on children’s emotional wellbeing and mental health task 

and finish. 
  
10. ACADEMIES AND TRUST UPDATE   (Pages 27 - 28) 
  
 The panel to receive a report on academies and trust update. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 29 - 30) 
  
 The Panel will consider its work programme for 2011/12. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 20 September 2012 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 20 September 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Browne, Sam Davey, Jordan, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie, Singh, 
Kate Taylor and Tuohy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Stark and Alderman Purnell. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Williams – Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People, Maggie Carter – Assistant Director for Learner and Family Support, 
Julie Roantree – Transport and Allowances Officer, Michelle Thomas, Operations 
Director and Dan O’Toole, Finance Director from Plymouth Community 
Healthcare, Jayne Gorton – Senior Organisation, Access & Services to Schools 
Manager and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made, as follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs 
Beer 

Minute 25 – Special 
Educational Needs 
(SEN) Strategy 

Chair of Plumtree 
Children Centre 

Personal 

Councillor Sam 
Leaves 

Minute 26 – Special 
Educational Needs 
(SEN) Transport 

Husband Councillor 
Martin Leaves is a 
taxi driver. 

Personal. 

 
22. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

23. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no chair’s urgent business. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 20 September 2012 

24. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
It was reported that tracking resolution were either progressing, completed or 
covered later in the agenda. 
 
Regarding Parent Governor Representatives, it was reported that the election 
process was underway and three parent governors had put themselves forward. 
 
Regarding Young Person Representative, Matthew Currie had resigned from the 
panel.  Discussions were taking place with the youth service to find a replacement to 
sit on the panel. 
 

25. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS STRATEGY/FUNDING   
 
It was reported that following a discussion between Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, 
Williams and Maggie Carter, Interim Assistant Director for Learner and Family 
Support a decision was made to withdraw the Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
Strategy at this stage.  The strategy would be brought back to the panel at a future 
meeting. 
 
Maggie Carter, Interim Assistant Director, Learner and Family Support gave an 
update to the panel on Special Educational Needs (SEN) Performance against 
national indicator 103.  It was reported that – 
 

a. the process for completing a statement for a child was a complex and 
bureaucratic process.  It requires information to be collected on the child 
and family to ascertain the educational needs of the child; 
 

b. it was crucial for the family to be involved in the assessment process.  By 
working with the family it ensured that a statement was produced that 
the family would feel comfortable with; 

 
c. there was a statutory timescale for a statement to be completed and 

there were issues with staffing as well as delays in receiving professional 
advice from health colleagues; 
 

d. it was better to reach a negotiated agreement with the family which 
meant that cases going before an SEN Tribunal were low; 

 
e. health colleagues were now attending multi-agency meetings. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

f. the school would review the statement on an annual basis.  The 
statement would be rewritten if a child came from another local 
authority; 
 
 

Page 2



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 20 September 2012 

g. if the school felt a child needed a statement then they can apply for a 
statutory assessment to be undertaken.  If a parent disagrees they can 
meet with the Parent Support Adviser (PSA) or meet a member of the 
team for support and advice; 

 
h. a Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator (SENCO) would be a key point 

of contact for parents for support as well Parent Support Advisers and 
the Educational Psychology Team.  They would provide the family the 
support throughout the statutory assessment and ensure the right 
resolution was agreed; 

 
i. roughly 75 per cent of schools employed a PSA either wholly as a PSA or 

amalgamated with another role; 
 
j. the parent would be asked to contribute information on their child’s 

needs and they have to respond within a set period of time.  A PSA 
would be available to help them make their submission.  If they don’t 
provide the information then a further reminder letter would be sent.  
This would not delay the process for the child as information was 
received from other professionals; 

 
k. SENCO and the Parent Partnership would help and support parents that 

were literate and assist with the completing of any forms;  
 
l. children in early years would be identified by the health visitor.  Early 

years settings have the equivalent of a SENCO and if a young child had 
significant needs they would already be receiving an assessment; 

 
m. timely access to reports was important.  A senior medical officer now sits 

on the single multi agency panel and this had made a significant difference 
in gaining access records. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. Special Educational Needs (SEN) Strategy to be brought back to a future 
panel meeting; 
 

2. figures on the current number of Parent Support Adviser (PSA’s) within 
Plymouth schools to be emailed to panel members. 

 
26. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS TRANSPORT   

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

a. a child that previously attended residential education but was now 
attending a mainstream school would now require transport; 
 

b. if a child had autism or behavioural difficulties they would require space 
around them which meant 2 people would be needed to transport that 
child to school; 

Page 3



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 20 September 2012 

 
c. the level of need to assist children and young people to school was 

reviewed on a continual basis; 
 
d. bursaries were administered by John Bale, 14 – 19 Team to all schools in 

the city; 
 
e. children would either be re-assessed in YR10 and YR11 or dependent on 

provision would be assessed on a more regular basis.  They were 
currently working to review the assessment process to be included as 
part of the SEN statement.  Reviews would then take place on an annual 
basis; 

 
f. they were looking to actively encourage where possible for young people 

to travel independently; 
 
g. families that had specially made vehicles could be paid an allowance to 

transport their child to school. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

1. a briefing on bursary payments to be brought back to the panel in 
November. 
 

2. a briefing paper on the number of children and young people that are 
transported to school to be emailed to panel members. 

 
3. an invitation to the Travel Summit taking place in October to be sent to 

panel members. 
 

27. CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH 
TASK AND FINISH UPDATE   
 
Michelle Thomas and Dan O’Toole from Plymouth Community Healthcare gave an 
update to the panel.  It was reported that – 
 

a. their aim was to see young people within 18 weeks.  Young people were 
being seen more promptly within an average of 8 weeks of being referred; 

 
b. there were a number of reasons why young people were seen later such 

as non-attendance at appointments; 
 
c. the waiting time starts as soon as the referral was received. Information 

received was reviewed and if the information was inadequate then would 
request more information to ensure that the right treatment; 

 
d. they were looking at reducing the number of missed appointments by 

employing a choosing Book Scheme which allows the patient to book an 
appointment with the specialist when seeing the GP. 

 

Page 4



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 20 September 2012 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 
e. the common assessment framework (CAF) process requires parental 

consent which then gives consent to share information relating to the 
young person with all agencies; 

 
f. the current access routes to CAMHs services was complicated and were 

looking to give families a more coherent access route and to have a more 
joined up service; 

 
g. mental health issues can be linked to exam stress and a lot of research 

had been undertaken on the links. 
 
Agreed that the panel receive a further update on CAMHs from Service Managers 
which incorporate information on links to exam stress. 
 

28. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme. 
 
Agreed that Primary and Secondary School Attainment to be deferred to January, to 
allow for the panel to receive a fuller report on the results achieved. 
 

29. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
Date 

5 Jan 2012/ 
Min 61 

Agreed that – 
1. information is provided to the panel 

on primary school attainment with a 
comparison at a neighbourhood 
level. 

 

School Attainment John Searson More comprehensive 
information to be provided to 
the panel in January. 

Jan 2013 

12 July 2012/ 
Min 16 
 

Agreed that the Project Manager to 
update the panel on progress made on 
the UTC in January 2013. 

University Technical 
College 

Jayne Gorton/ 
Amelia Boulter 

Added to the work 
programme for the panel to 
receive an update. 
 

Jan 2013 

20 Sept 
2012/Min 25  

Agreed that – 
1. Special Educational Needs (SEN) 

Strategy to be brought back to a 
future panel meeting. 

 
2. figures on the current number of 

parent support adviser (PSA) within 
Plymouth schools to be emailed to 
panel members. 

 

Special Educational 
Needs 

Jayne Gorton 
 
 
 
 
Amelia Boulter 

Added to the work 
programme.  Chair to decide 
when this item should come 
back to the panel. 
 
Information was emailed out 
to panel members on 05.10.12. 

2013 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 7



Date/min 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
Date 

20 Sept 
2012/Min 26 

Agreed that – 
 
1. a briefing on bursary payments to be 

brought back to the panel in 
November. 

 
2. a briefing paper on the number of 

children and young people that are 
transported to school to be emailed 
to panel members. 

 
3. an invitation to the Travel Summit 

taking place in October to be sent to 
panel members. 

 

Special Educational 
Needs Transport 

 
 
John Bale 
 
 
 
Julie Roantree 
 
 
 
 
Amelia Boulter 

The panel will receive an 
update on bursary payments at 
the November meeting.  
 
 
 
Information was emailed out 
to panel members on 05.10.12. 
 
 
 
Calendar invitation was sent to 
all panel members. 

Nov 2012 

20 Sept 
2012/Min 27 

Agreed that the panel receive a further 
update on CAMHs from Service 
Managers which incorporate information 
on links to exam stress. 
 

Children’s Emotional 
Wellbeing and Mental 
Health Task and Finish 
Update 

Plymouth 
Community 
Healthcare 

The panel will receive a 
further update to include links 
to exam stress at the 
November meeting. 

Nov 2012 

20 Sept 
2012/Min 28 

Agreed that Primary and Secondary 
School Attainment to be deferred to 
January, to allow for the panel to receive 
a fuller report on the results achieved. 
 

Work Programme Jayne Gorton/ 
Amelia Boulter 

The work programme has 
been updated to reflect this 
change. 

Nov 2012 

 

P
age 8



   

CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

1 November 2012 
 

 
 

16-19 BURSARY FUND OVERVIEW 
In March 2011, the Government announced a new £180 million bursary scheme to help the most 
vulnerable 16 to 19 year olds continue in full time education.  The 16-19 Bursary Fund replaced 
the Education Maintenance Allowance (EMA) and Discretionary Learner Support Fund (dLSF) 
schemes which previously provided financial support to encourage 16-19 year olds to remain in 
learning beyond the compulsory leaving age. The funding can be used for essential costs such as:  

• meals during the day, 
• transpor
[...]
nder 
regular review) 

   20         

Commission on School 
Libraries 
 

     1       

Primary and Secondary School 
Attainment   

       31     

Work Experience 
 

            

Free Schools/Academies Report 
 

     1       

SEN Strategy/Funding 
 

   20         

Buy Back of Services and 
Consequences Presentation 
 

   20         

University Technical College 
(UTC) 
 

 12      31     

Children’s Social Care 
 

            

Adoption 
 

            

Monitoring of Sickness Levels 
and Vacancies in Social Care 
 
 
 
 
 

            

Agenda Item 11Page 29



 

 

 
Topics 

 

 
J 

 
J 

 
A 

 
S 

 
O 

 
N 

 
D 

 
J 

 
F 

 
M 

 
A 

 
M 

Children’s Health 
 

            

CAMHS Task and Finish 
(under regular review) 
 

 12  20  1  31  21   

Child Poverty  
 

            

Early Year Interventions  
 

            

Hospital appointments for 
children and young people and 
the co-ordination of consultants 
when seeing patients  
 

            

Task and Finish Groups 
 

            

Youth Service 
 

            

Updates 
 

            

Government Policy Changes 
 

            

Strategies and Plans 
 

            

Children and Young People’s 
Plan (Action Plan) 

            

Youth Justice Action Plan 
 

            

Training and Development 
 

            

Development Session for panel 
members 

   20         

   
Key: 

 
 

 
N.B – items will be automatically deleted from the work programme once they have been 
considered by the Panel. 

 
 

New Item = # 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	6 16-19 BURSARY FUND
	7 ALTERNATIVE COMPLEMENTARY EDUCATION (ACE) PROVISION
	8 COMMISSIONING OF SCHOOL LIBRARIES
	10 ACADEMIES AND TRUST UPDATE
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 1 November 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Jordan, Vice Chair for this meeting. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Casey, Sam Davey, Jordan, Rennie, John Smith and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Dylan Morris and Harry Samuels – Young Person 
Representatives.  
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Browne, Stark and Kate Taylor. 
 
Also in attendance:  Jayne Gorton – Lead Officer, John Bale – Leadership Adviser, 
Carol Henwood – Principal Advisor, Sarah Gillett – ACE Headteacher, Chris 
Goddard – Library Service Manager, Anne Akile – Senior Library Adviser, Steve 
Waite – Chief Executive and Cindy Willcocks – Interim CAMHS Manager, Plymouth 
Community Healthcare and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations were made, as 
follows – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Bowie Minute 35 – 16 – 

19 Bursary Fund 
Son in receipt of 
bursary payment. 

Personal and 
prejudicial 

Councillor Casey Minute 35 – 16 – 
19 Bursary Fund 

Son in receipt of 
bursary payment. 

Personal and 
prejudicial 

Councillor Jordan Minute 35 - 16 – 
19 Bursary Fund 

Daughter in receipt 
of bursary 
payment. 

Personal and 
prejudicial 

 
31. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

32. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no chair’s urgent business. 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

 
33. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   

 
Tracking resolutions were either progressing, completed or covered in the agenda 
today.  The Chair reported that two parent governor representatives had been 
elected, Edith Bayley and Jenny Collins who will sit on the panel in January 2013.  
The Chair also welcomed Dylan Morris and Harry Samuels as the Young Person 
Representatives for this panel meeting. 
 

34. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Jayne Gorton, Lead Officer gave an update on the work programme.  It was 
reported that - 
 

a. primary and secondary school attainment would be reported to the panel 
in January, this would allow the panel to receive an update on latest data; 
 

b. the Chair and Lead Officer met with John Miller, Head of Integrated 
Youth Support and Stuart Palmer, Head of Service to discuss the panel 
undertaking a task and finish on youth services.  It was agreed that a task 
and finish was not required at this time as the youth service were 
undergoing a restructure.   Panel members were invited to sit on a sub 
group to make a contribution to moving youth service forward and 
reports would come back to the panel in January and March 2013;  

 
Agreed that the work programme to include dates for the following items – 
 
• early interventions; 
• Youth Justice Plan; 
• sickness levels; 
• Government Policy Changes; 
• Youth Service to be looked at in January March 2013. 
 

The Chair moved this item up the agenda to facilitate good meeting management. 
 

35. 16-19 BURSARY FUND   
 
Councillor Beer chaired this item in absence of the Chair and Vice-chair who 
declared an interest.  John Bale, Leadership Adviser gave an update on 16 – 19 
Bursary Fund.  It was reported that – 
 

a. the bursary fund was part of traded services provided to schools; 
 

b. 700 young people previously applied for a bursary and this year around 
900 young people had applied.  This has incurred additional work for the 
team to process the applications; 

 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

c. after the first half term applications for bursaries reduced significantly.  
There was a pro-rata system in place for students who commenced a 
course after September; 

 
d. a criteria was used to decide how much would be awarded to a young 

person such as an income based assessment or in receipt of free school 
meals.  Category One was set nationally and if you fell within that 
category you were entitled to the full amount; 

 
e. discussions were taking place with secondary heads on how the bursary 

scheme was run.   They were looking to review how the scheme was 
operating and how it could be improved by more corporate approaches 
to support young people by looking to provide them with a bus pass and 
meals. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 

 
f. foster parents receiving a foster carer allowance for young people would 

receive the top allowance.  Looked after children were part of the 
national guaranteed group, so in effect they would receive a double 
payment; 

 
g. all income was taken into consideration including disability living 

allowance.  If they fall into Category One they were allowed the full 
amount; 

 
h. this was national government money placed in one central pot and shared 

across the city.  Payment was made direct into the young person’s bank 
account and we have no control over what the money was spent on; 

 
i. it was feasible to implement a smart card or voucher system to ensure 

young people utilised the money more effectively; 
 
j. we have to follow national guidelines even if a young person with wealthy 

retired parents were in receipt of Category One funding, we accept that 
that there are flaws in the system but can look into this. 

 
Agreed that a report on how the bursary fund could best support young people 
would come back to the panel once discussions had taken place with secondary 
heads. 
 
Councillors Bowie, Casey and Jordan declared a personal and prejudicial interest and 

left the meeting for this item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

36. ALTERNATIVE COMPLEMENTARY EDUCATION (ACE) PROVISION   
 
Carol Henwood, Principal Adviser and Sarah Gillett, ACE Headteacher gave an update 
on Alternative Complementary Education (ACE) Provision.  It was reported that – 
 

a. a reform had been undertaken on the services provided in Plymouth to 
support our most vulnerable children; 
  

b. Ofsted were satisfied with the changes made to the service and 
recognised that it would take time for improvements to be made; 

 
c. weekend classes, workshops and social trips were organised for the 

children to ensure social interaction with peer groups; 
 
d. there was a growing culture nationally with parents choosing to exercise 

their rights to educate their children at home and this was on the rise. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

e. primary and secondary schools were good at supporting long term 
sickness; 

 
f. all year 11 children were entered to undertake GCSEs and every child left 

with a least 5 GCSE with 40 per cent achieving A*; 
 
g. they were judged on achieving the national standard of 95 per cent and 

above for attendance.  This was an issue for children on long term sick.  
A rigorous tracking system was in place for any child that fell below the 
standard to ensure that the evidence was in place to support the reasons 
behind the low attendance and how the child was supported; 

 
h. if a school identified a child that needed help and support, that child 

would undertake a 6 week intensive package working on attendance, core 
subjects and communication.  It was about teaching the young person to 
make different choices and how to engage adults in a more positive way. 

 
37. COMMISSIONING OF SCHOOL LIBRARIES   

 
Chris Goddard, Library Service Manager and Anne Akile, Senior Library Adviser gave 
an update on the commissioning of school libraries.  It was reported that – 
 

a. there were 8 members of staff, not all fulltime within the library service; 
 
b. they were looking to incorporate Microsoft Librarian into the standard 

package offer to schools; 
 
c. schools were able to borrow costumes in relation to a variety of topics; 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

d. secondary schools do employ their own librarians at various scales.  Very 
few primary schools can afford this the library service were able to 
provide help and support; 

 
e. there was no direct cost to the taxpayer as the service was fully funded 

by the schools.  Once we know what package was required, resources 
and advisory time would be allocated.  The standard package would 
incorporate unlimited resources from next year; 

 
f. they were taking a more proactive approach in attracting schools outside 

the Plymouth area and currently have one school from Cornwall buying 
into the service. 

 
38. CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH 

TASK AND FINISH - VERBAL UPDATE   
 
Steve Waite, Chief Executive and Cindy Willcocks, CAMHS Interim Manager gave an 
update on Children’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health task and finish.  It was 
reported that waiting lists had been maintained and the outpatients unit was almost 
complete.  They recently attended the Headteachers conference which was an 
opportunity to engage across all the schools.   They were also working with Sentinel 
on referral processes. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 

 
a. a lot of work had been undertaken on internal systems and discharge 

plans were in place; 
 
b. a significant amount of work undertaken on capacity planning and how 

the service was supported; 
 
c. the CAMHS outreach service was available to young people seeking help 

and advice while waiting for a referral; 
 
d. they were looking to link with agencies and partners to market the 

CAMHS Outreach Service.  This would include providing training to a 
number of professionals to build capacity within schools and to involve 
young people to make sure the information is out there and accessible; 

 
e. Steve Waite welcomed the support of this committee to reduce the 

waiting times to 4 – 6 weeks.  The current 18 week waiting time was a 
national target; 

 
f. a marketing company was currently looking at their advertising and 

website.  Also exploring other options such as social networking and 
modernising how we communicate with young people.  A marketing 
company had been recruited because the NHS in the past were not 
successful with the promotion of services and access to services; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 1 November 2012 

 
g. the educational psychology  team and TAMHS would deal with young 

people dealing with exam stress and keeping young people mentally 
healthy throughout their exams; 

 
h. they were exploring youth forum and parents forum as part of a wider 

consultation and looking at providing information in a planned structure 
and looking at the committee to be key to the redesign.  Some variables 
to look at that – bring back to the committee.  The consultation period 
to be completed by 5 Jan 2013; 

 
Agreed that - 
 
1. in the absence of a full written report at the meeting today, the Chief 

Executive, Plymouth Community Healthcare to provide the panel with a full 
report. 

 
2. the panel to receive the comprehensive report on the TAMHS service. 
 
3. the results of the consultation to be reported back to the panel on 31 

January 2013. 
 

39. ACADEMIES AND TRUST UPDATE   
 
Jayne Gorton, Lead Officer gave an update on academies.  It was reported that the 
additional circulated included a section on studio schools and annex on schools that 
had transferred to an academy. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. Deep Blue Sound does not fall within the government guidelines for a 
studio school; 
 

b. primary schools preferred option was to move down the co-operative 
trust route; 

 
c. two primary schools had been approved as free schools subject to a 

funding agreement being signed.  Both schools would support the growing 
population for primary school places. 

 
40. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


